
 
 
 

Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 19th February, 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Andy Wait, Michael Auton, Jess David, John Leach, Alex Beaumont, 
June Player, Saskia Heijltjes, Grant Johnson and Ian Halsall 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 
19th February, 2024 

 
at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 
 
7.   CALL IN OF DECISION - LIVEABLE NEIGHBOURHOODS: SOUTHLANDS TRAFFIC 

REGULATION ORDER (WL) (Pages 5 - 112) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING:  

 

Climate Emergency & Sustainability Policy Development & Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
REFERENCE: MEETING 

DATE: 19 February 2024 
E3506  

TITLE: Call-in of decision E3506 – Liveable Neighbourhoods: Southlands 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

WARD: Weston 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 Call-in Request 

Appendix 2 Single Member Cabinet Decision  

Appendix 3 Single Member Cabinet Decision – covering report  

Appendix 4 Southlands traffic monitoring report 

Appendix 5 Air quality monitoring report 

Appendix 6 ETRO Public consultation report 

Appendix 7 Residents’ endpoint survey report 

Appendix 8 Summary of outcomes 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 Any 9 Councillors not in the Council’s Cabinet may request that a Cabinet or 
Single Member Decision made, but not yet implemented, be reconsidered by the 
person or body who made it.  This is called a “call-in” and has the effect of 
preventing the implementation of the dec
[...]
should take place at the Panel. 

 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 A Call-in is a statutory process pursuant to the Council’s Constitution Part 3.2.25.  
The Monitoring Officer, on behalf of the Chief Executive, has validated the call in 
and confirms that it conforms to constitutional requirements in terms of time of 
receipt and number of Members validly subscribing to it.   

4.2 The Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel Chairs have approved guidance on 
the handling of call-in requests which make clear that there is a presumption that 
every validated call-in will proceed to a public meeting stage.  

Page 6



Printed on recycled paper 

 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The Panel should be aware that the Council’s Constitution (Part 3.3.14) requires 
that  

“Where an Overview and Scrutiny Panel makes a recommendation that would involve the 
Council incurring additional expenditure (or reducing income) the Panel has a 
responsibility to consider and / or advise on how the Council should fund that item from 
within its existing resources or the extent to which that should be seen as a priority for 
future years’ budget considerations”. 

5.2 It is important, therefore, in its consideration of the call-in that the Panel gives 
consideration to the alternative options available to the decision-maker and the 
financial consequences of these. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations (of the issue being 
called-in) has been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 Details of the programme’s approach to an equalities impact assessment can be 
seen in appendix 3 – section 7. 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

8.1 Details of how the programme intends to respond  to the climate and ecological 
emergencies can be seen in appendix 3 – section 8. 

9 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 N/A 

10 CONSULTATION 

10.1 This report has been prepared following consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 

 

Contact person  Ceri Williams 

Policy Development & Scrutiny Officer (01225 396053) 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
Page 7



Printed on recycled paper 

alternative format 
 

Page 8



Notice requesting to call in Cabinet Member Decision E35061 

Liveable Neighbourhoods: Southlands Traffic Regulation Order (WL) 

The undersigned Councillors wish to call in decision E3506 taken by Cabinet Member for 
Highways on 26 January 2024. 

 (1)  To note the information provided in the attached appendices relating to the 
public responses and traffic and air quality monitoring and, in particular, 
Appendix E: Summary of Key Outcomes. 

 (2)  Based upon the above information, to confirm support to make the scheme 
permanent as soon as possible. This will be reflected within the formal statutory 
ETRO decision-making process, noting that the final sign-off is via a delegated 
decision made by the Director of Place Management within which the Cabinet 
Member and ward members will have the opportunity to give formal comment. 

 (3)  To delegate to the Director of Sustainable Communities, Director of 
Place Management and s.151 officer to release funding so that the process for the 
ETRO decision-making can be initiated from the Council’s own match funded 
contribution.  

In doing so, approve an increase to the capital budget for Liveable Neighbourhoods 
by £13.7k. The incurred costs will be met with funds from the Council’s City Regional 
Sustainable Transport Scheme (CRSTS) local match contribution. 

 (4)  To delegate to the Director of Sustainable Communities, Director of 
Place Management and s.151 officer to allow funds to be released from the Mayoral 
Combined Authority CRSTS grant to install infrastructure to make the scheme 
permanent. 

Reasons for call-in 

While we support the urgent need to  r
[...]
 Road area has been provided for information, 

Page 45

https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/environment/pollution/air-quality/reports
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/environment/pollution/air-quality/reports


Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

Liveable Neighbourhoods Baseline Air Quality Report 2022 10 

but as no through traffic restriction filter was installed following the consultation, data 

collection has now ceased at the additional monitoring sites in this area. 

 

The results of the monitoring show that the NO2 concentrations at all locations 

are below 40 µg/m3 and that the annual average air quality objective has not 

been exceeded. 

 

The results show that there have been very small increases at some locations in 

both the areas with the through traffic restriction trials and also in Tennyson Road 

without such a restriction.  The results are comparable with data from across Bath 

where the average change between the baseline period (Jan to Nov 2022) and the 

first 6 months of the trials (Dec 2022 to May 2023) was -5%, with 28 sites increasing 

slightly (e.g. site DT023 - Alexandra Park had an increase of 5%) and 95 sites 

decreasing (e.g. site DT172 – London Road 2 decreased by 7%).  Monitoring will 

continue to understand what impact, if any, the through traffic restriction trials are 

having on air quality.  

 

It should be noted that there are a number of factors which can affect nitrogen 

dioxide concentrations these include but are not limited to weather, local pollution 

sources and seasonality.  Further information is needed to see the ongoing trend at 

these sites.  Monitoring will continue in the two areas with the through traffic 

restriction trials to ensure there are no ongoing adverse effects on air quality until a 

decision is made to either make them permanent or remove them. 

  

Page 46



Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

Liveable Neighbourhoods Baseline Air Quality Report 2022 11 

Table 1 – NO2 Mo
[...]
thlands Through Traffic Restriction Trial     
   

 

 
Prepared for:  Bath and North East Somerset Council   
 

AECOM 
4 

 

1. Executive summary 

In November 2022, Bath & North East Somerset (B&NES) Council introduced a 
through-traffic restriction trial on Southlands, Weston, Bath, for a minimum of six 
months and a maximum 18 months using an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO).  

The purpose is to trial the impact of a through-traffic restriction to prevent motorists 
from using Southlands as an inappropriate shortcut, and to ensure this narrow, 
residential street offers a safer, environment for those walking and cycling through 
the area.  

More information on the scheme is outlined below and a full summary of the trial is 
available online at www.bathnes.gov.uk/LNPilots (and in print on request).  

An online and printed questionnaire was available during the first six months of the 
trial to collect feedback from respondents. It was available until mid-June but is no 
longer available to the public.   

The information presented in this document includes details of the trial and the 
analysis of the feedback collected during this six-month period. 

There were 322 responses to the Through-traffic Restriction Trial ETRO Consultation 
on Southlands, Weston, Bath and the level of support was as follows: 

• 85 respondents (26%) supported the ETRO;  

• 8 respondents (2%) partially supported the ETRO; and  

• 229 respondents (71%) objected to the ETRO. 

Among the reasons respondents supported the scheme was because they felt the 
area was safer and quieter, especially for children and the elderly. It was perceived 
to have stopped ‘rat-running’, reduced traffic in the area, and made the road and 
area feel safer and more pleasant for walking and cycling.  

Among the reasons respondents objected to the scheme was because they felt it 
had displaced traffic to cause congestion elsewhere. They felt journey times had 
increased and the trial scheme was perceived to cause more pollution with vehicles 
having to travel further. This was seen to negatively impact residents.  

 A few respondents made alternative suggestions which centred around parking, 
whether this was to have residents parking permits to prevent non-residents from 
parking or to improve hospital parking. It was felt a lot of traffic and parking problems 
stemmed from staff and patients using Southlands to park for the hospital.  

The purpose of this report is to deliver feedback and evidence about the through-
traffic restriction trial to support Bath & North East Somerset council in their final 
decision-making process. Residents will be informed of the final decision by letter 
and the decision will be posted online and in a council media release.   
 

Page 55

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/LNPilots


Southlands Through Traffic Restriction Trial     
   

 

 
Prepared for:  Bath and North East Somerset Council   
 

AECOM 
5 

 

2. Introduction 

On 11 November 2022, Bath & North East Somerset (B&NES) Council introduced a 
through-traffic restriction trial on Southlands, Weston, Bath for a minimum of six 
months and a maximum of 18 months, using an Experimental Traffic Restriction 
Order (ETRO).  

An ETRO allows people to experience the proposed restriction in-situ before giving 
their feedback during a six-month public consultation. An online questionnaire was 
available until June 2023, which was also available on request in print and 
alternative formats. Before a decision is made, residents are also being given the 
opportunity to complete a more detailed end-point survey on its impact (Sept-Oct 
2023).  

2.1 Aims of the scheme 

The aim of the scheme is to trial the impact of a vehicle restriction that prevents 
motorists from using Southlands as an inappropriate shortcut and to ensure this 
narrow, residential street offers a safer, healthier environment for those walking and 
cycling through the area. Vehicle access to homes and b
[...]
ation questionnaire was hosted on the council’s website 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/LNPilots. To ensure inclusivity, Bath & North East Somerset 
Council accepted responses via email and the hard copy questionnaire as well as via 
the online survey. 

3.2 Thematic coding 

All free-text responses were grouped into themes to allow meaningful analysis.  

Throughout the report, quotes from the free text responses have been used to 
illustrate the points raised. Quotes have been selected to best show the essence of 
what was said for each theme.  For ease of reading, any clear and obvious typos or 
spelling errors have been corrected. 

3.3 Analysis and reporting 

The consultation was open to all and, therefore, respondents were self-selecting. 
This, coupled with the fact respondents could choose which of the questions they 
answered, means the results and responses should be viewed as indicative of the 
wider population and any identified sub-groups rather than representative.  

As respondents were not obliged to answer all questions in the questionnaire, the 
percentages shown only include those that responded to each question.  The 
number of people who answered each question is shown in the tables under 
“Number”, percentages are only used where responses exceed the value of 50. 

3.4 Response 

3.4.1 Respondent Overview 

There were 322 responses to the proposed Experimental Traffic Regulation Order on 
Southlands. Respondents were asked if they were happy to answer equality 
monitoring questions, 37% (n=119) answered yes to completing the questions. 

A total of 119 respondents provided a date of birth, these were then categorised to 
match the council’s age categories. Table 1 provides an overview of the age groups. 
Four respondents were under 25, 48 respondents were between 25 and 44 years 
old, 51 were aged between 45, and 64 and 14 were aged over 65.  

Page 59

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/LNPilots


Southlands Through Traffic Restriction Trial     
   

 

 
Prepar
[...]
ve their opinion. 

The main reasons respondents gave for supporting the trial scheme were the 
perceived improvements to safety for cyclists and pedestrians and the positive 
impact the scheme has had on the area. The main reason for opposition was the 
perception that the trial had increased traffic on neighbouring roads. 

  

Page 74

https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/southlands-through-traffic-restriction-trial-etro-consultation
https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/southlands-through-traffic-restriction-trial-etro-consultation


Southlands Through Traffic Restriction Trial Residents Detailed End-Point Survey Report 
 

 
      AECOM 

2 
 

2. Introduction 

On 11 November 2022, Bath & North East Somerset (B&NES) Council introduced a 
through-traffic restriction trial in Southlands (Weston), for a minimum of six months 
and a maximum of 18 months, using an Experimental Traffic Restriction Order 
(ETRO).  

The trial allowed people to experience the proposed restriction in-situ and give their 
feedback via an online questionnaire during a six-month public consultation.  

Residents were also given a detailed end-point survey to complete in September and 
October 2023 before a decision is made on whether to make the trial permanent or 
not. The results of this survey are presented in this report.  

2.1 Aims of the scheme 

The aim of the scheme is to trial the impact of a vehicle restriction that prevents 
motorists from using Southlands as an inappropriate shortcut and to ensure this 
narrow, residential street offers a safer, healthier environment for those walking and 
cycling through the area. Vehicle access to homes and businesses is retained, 
although it does require some drivers to use alternative routes.    

Background and additional reports are available at 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/SouthlandsETRO  

2.2 Scheme details  
The trial introduced a modal filter, in this case a set of temporary, wooden planters, 
on the road outside nos. 126 and 128 Southlands (near the cul-de-
[...]
emergency access.  

Further information  

To obtain a link to the single member decision report (SMD), and the full reports 

attached as appendices to the SMD, please go to   

https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/southlands-through-traffic-restriction-trial-etro-

consultation or  www.bathnes.gov.uk/LNPilots (Through Traffic Restriction ETRO 

consultation). 

  

 

Page 112

https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/southlands-through-traffic-restriction-trial-etro-consultation
https://beta.bathnes.gov.uk/southlands-through-traffic-restriction-trial-etro-consultation
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/LNPilots

	Agenda
	7 Call in of decision - Liveable Neighbourhoods: Southlands Traffic Regulation Order (WL)
	Appendix 1 Call in notice 2 Feb 24 LTN Southlands
	Appendix 2 E3506 Decision - Liveable Neighbourhoods - Southlands Traffic Regulation Order TRO
	Appendix 3 E3506 - Liveable Neighbourhoods decsion covering report
	Appendix 4 E3506 Southlands traffic monitoring report
	Appendix 5 E3506 Air Quality Monitoring Report Dec 2022-May 2023
	Appendix 6 E3506 Southlands ETRO Public Consultation Report
	Appendix 7 E3506  Southlands Residents' Detailed End Point Survey Report
	Appendix 8 E3506 Southlands ETRO Summary of Outcomes Dec 23




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 19th February, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Monday, 19th February, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Andy Wait, Jess David, John Leach, Alex Beaumont, June Player, 
Saskia Heijltjes and Fiona Gourley (in place of Michael Auton) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Grant Johnson 
 

  
46    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

47    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
48    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Auton gave his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Gourley. 
 
Councillor Johnson gave his apologies. 
  

49    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

50    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

51    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
The following members of the public made a statement to the Panel. Panel members 
asked some questions.  
 
Mike Earle made a statement regarding the data from the trial and access to 
information on this issue.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if Mr Earle lived in Southlands, Mr Earle stated that he did 
not and that his concern was with the democratic process. 
Councillor Player asked if Mr Earle had been refused data when he had requested it. 
Mr Earle stated that yes on several occasions, he was advised to submit a Freedom 
of Information (FOI) request.  
 
 



 

 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 19th February, 2024 
 

Angie Paddock (statement attached to these minutes) 
 
Councillor Player asked why Ms Paddock thought the 3 weeks of the data collection 
period was particularly quiet. Ms Paddock explained that during those 3 weeks there 
was only 1 event at the RUH (Royal United Hospital) when there were usually 3 or 4 
per week.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if Ms Paddock felt supported by the ward Councillors. Ms 
Paddock stated that the ward Councillor is listening.  
 
Councillor Player asked why Ms Paddock thought groups of cyclists appeared when 
the cameras were installed. Ms Paddock stated that she believed the cycling group 
had been contacted. 
 
Councillor Player asked if the aim of the scheme of a safer, healthier environment 
had been achieved. Ms Paddock stated that it worked for one side of Southlands but 
was a two-tier situation.  
 
Meg Collin (statement attached to these minutes) 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if Ms Collin believes the outcome of the survey would be 
different if parking issues are resolved. Ms Collin stated that she does not know but 
would like to say yes. 
 
Councillor Wait asked if she believed 21 cyclists per day is reasonable, Ms Collin 
stated that she had not counted but his seems reasonable. 
 
Councillor Gourley asked about the public transport in Weston. Ms Collin stated that 
it was a better service then anywhere else she had lived but could still be improved.  
 
Peter Heywood - Chair – Future Weston (statement attached to these minutes) 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked how Future Weston would suggest the streets could be 
made safer. Mr Heywood stated that this was not a problem in the first place. 
Restricted parking may be looked at. 
 
John Chapman made a statement mentioning that, in his view, the scheme had 
created an ‘unliveable neighbourhood’. He explained that there are now reversing 
vehicles and it is the wrong scheme in the wrong place. It has caused division. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Player, Mr Chapman stated that the 
planters should be removed and the money spent on the High Street. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wait, Mr Chapman confirmed he was not a 
resident.  
 
Councillor Wait confirmed that members of the public are able to register to make a 
statement at Panel meeting. Nobody was stopped from making a public statement.  
 
Councillor Malcolm Treby made a statement and urged the Panel to uphold the call 
in and recommend removal.  



 

 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 19th February, 2024 
 

 
Councillor Heijltjes asked how Councillor Treby had supported his residents. 
Councillor Treby explained that he held a monthly surgery, public meetings and 
email correspondence.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked if any of the 71% could be non-residents. Councillor Treby 
explained that the second report did ask if people were residents, and this showed 
57% against the scheme.  
 
The Chair thanked the speakers. 
  

52    CALL IN OF DECISION - LIVEABLE NEIGHBOURHOODS: SOUTHLANDS 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (WL)  
 
Lead Call in Councillor statement – Councillor Robin Moss 
 
Councillor Moss explained that of the three schemes, this one had been called in 
due to public opposition. He stated that he was not against measures to make 
neighbourhoods cleaner and safer but schemes do need to have public support. He 
stated that a traffic circulation plan for the whole of BANES is needed. He asked for 
a reset on this decision and a conversation with the local community.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:  
 
Councillor David asked Councillor Moss how confident he was that the majority 
oppose the scheme currently. Councillor Moss pointed to the statistics in the Council 
papers which state that 71% of the local community oppose the scheme.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked why the call for a BANES circulation plan had not been 
called for sooner. Councillor Moss explained that, as ward member for Westfield, he 
had called for this many times for his area.  
 
Councillor Halsall stated that if this scheme is scrapped, funding could be lost for the 
wider scheme. Councillor Moss stated that this has been a concern but that the 
WECA Mayor would not allow single schemes to effect overall policy.  
 
Councillor Player asked if a decision should be based on money, we should put 
resident’s views first as that is who we represent. Councillor Moss explained that this 
is one of the smaller schemes and it should be about spending money wisely. 
 
Cabinet Member for Highways, Councillor Manda Rigby, statement 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways, Councillor Rigby stated that the aim of the 
programme is safer, quieter more equitable streets. She explained that the issues of 
through traffic and parking were identified at the start of the process, the scheme had 
not attempted to address parking. She explained that there have been 6 
engagement/consultation opportunities – 3 prior to the trial, 2 during the trial and 1 
afterwards. In terms of the 71% figure – this refers to the open public consultation 
which was not restricted to Southlands residents. It is intended that monitoring will 
take place in April 2024 which will take into account different routes.  
 



 

 
4 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 19th February, 2024 
 

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:  
 
Councillor Leach asked why respondent’s addresses were not taken in the public 
consultation. The Cabinet Member explained that the wider public view was taken 
first. 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked how much was spent on consultants. The Cabinet Member 
stated that she did not have a specific number for this.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked that, if the scheme goes ahead, would there be funding for 
other things in the community. The Cabinet Member stated that, if the scheme does 
not go ahead, we cannot do other things such as barriers for reversing. She 
explained it was not an intention to split the community. She stated that the number 
of people who have engaged has declined, a lot of people have not expressed an 
opinion. She added that the issue of parking needs to be looked at – we would like 
views on Residents Parking Zones (RPZs).  
 
Councillor David asked about the resident’s concern on the quality of consultation 
and how it could be improved. The Cabinet Member explained that there were 6 
attempts at engagement which included letters and meetings, but people have busy 
lives, there is a silent majority. She added that the Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Panel could undertake a study on getting engagement rates up.  
 
Councillor Beaumont asked if the scheme has done what was intended. The Cabinet 
Member stated that it has stopped 100% of through traffic.  
 
Councillor Player asked about data collection, the Cabinet Member explained that no 
notice is given when data is collected (via cameras) – it is representative and 
proportionate. 
 
Councillor Player stated that the aim is safer and healthier streets, she asked if that 
had been achieved. The Cabinet Member explained that there is some validity that 
the scheme seems to have worked better on one side than the other but taking 
everything into account, she believed the area was safer and healthier.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked why parking issues were not being addressed during the 
experimental TRO. The Cabinet Member explained that RPZs (Residents Parking 
Zones) could not be joined with the first trial of the scheme.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if the voices of young people had been sought. The 
Cabinet Member stated that social media had been used and the school had 
engaged. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wait regarding pollution, the Cabinet 
Member stated that the neighbourhood roads are still within the normal boundaries.  
 
Closing statement – Cabinet Member for Highways, Councillor Manda Rigby 
 
Councillor Rigby stated that there was competition for trials and that it was 
impossible to accommodate all wishes. She assured the Panel that every decision 
has been made in accord with policy, mandate and process. Councillor Rigby stated 



 

 
5 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 19th February, 2024 
 

that there is limited road space and the aim was to put pedestrians at the top. She 
accepted the needs for more improvements if the scheme was made permanent, she 
believes that more interventions can be brought forward. She urged the Panel to 
dismiss the call in. 
 
Closing statement – Lead Call in Councillor, Councillor Robin Moss 
 
Councillor Moss stated that the call in had given the opportunity for discussion 
regarding Southlands and the bigger picture and he hoped that this have given the 
opportunity to see the woods not just trees. He asked for a conversation on traffic 
schemes and hoped there would be reconsideration on this decision.  
 
Panel debate 
 
Councillor Leach stated that he was surprised to hear reference to the bigger picture 
when this meeting is concerned with a particular scheme. He noted the discussion 
on whether the consultation responses represent the wider community. He noted the 
difficulties on raising the levels of engagement. He stated that he would assume 
overall that the large majority are broadly happy.  
 
Councillor David stated that it had been helpful to hear strongly held views and was 
concerned that the call in was based on feedback from the first consultation. She 
noted that there are issues to be addressed regarding parking and noted that there is 
a basis for wider improvements to the area. 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that the Panel had heard views from people against the 
scheme. There had not been a referendum but a survey. All want cleaner air, safer 
and more equitable travel. He noted that this had been a temporary experiment and 
if it is made permanent – there is the option to make improvements.  
 
Councillor Player stated that there should be a review and necessary solutions put in 
place before it is made permanent, not afterwards. 
 
Councillor Gourley stated that the call in was led by a Councillor outside of Bath, 
some rural areas would also like to stop rat running which has been achieved in 
Southlands. She noted the importance of working closely with WECA on funding.  
 
Panel decision 
 
Following a proposal from Councillor Halsall, seconded by Councillor Gourley, the 
Panel resolved to dismiss the call-in: the decision shall then take effect immediately. 
(7 for, 1 against and 0 abstentions) 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 



 

 
6 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 19th February, 2024 
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


